
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 11 March 2019

Notice of meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2019

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors:

S.C. Mooney (Chairman)
J.G. Kavanagh (Vice-Chairman)
S. Capes
R. Chandler
Q.R. Edgington

A.E. Friday
A.L. Griffiths
A.T. Jones
V.J. Leighton
D. Saliagopoulos

A. Sapunovas
J.R. Sexton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


AGENDA

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-
attendance.

Chairman 7.30 pm

2.  Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 January 2019 as a correct record. 

Chairman 7 - 12

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Call-in of Cabinet decisions
No Cabinet decisions have been called in.

5.  Cabinet Forward Plan
A copy of the latest Forward Plan is 
attached.

If any members of the Committee have any 
issues they want to raise in relation to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, please inform Terry 
Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting with reasons for the 
request.

Chairman 13 - 16

6.  9 Month Capital Monitoring 
(Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected Outturn
To note the current Capital spend to 
December 2018.

Laurence 
Woolven/
Cllr Williams

7.35 pm 17 - 22

7.  9 Month Revenue Monitoring 
(Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected Outturn
To note the current Revenue spend to 
December 2018.

Laurence 
Woolven/
Cllr Williams

7.45 pm 23 - 34

8.  Fly Tipping
To review the impact of changes to Surrey 
County Council’s waste services on fly 
tipping in the Borough.

Jackie Taylor/
Cllr Patel

7.55 pm 35 - 40



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

3

9.  Recycling and Waste collections
To consider satisfaction rates for the 
Council’s waste services.

Jackie Taylor/
Cllr Patel

8.15 pm 41 - 44

10.  Review of Parking in Ashford - update
To receive an update on analysis of parking 
issues in Ashford town centre and 
enforcement work.

Lee O’Neil/ 
Cllr Patel

8.35 pm 45 - 48

11.  Commercial Investments and 
Management of risks
To consider the rationale for the Council’s 
property investments and how risks are 
managed.

It may be necessary to exclude the press 
and public during consideration of this item 
due to the fact that Appendices 1 and 2 to 
the report contain exempt information within 
the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, Paragraph 3 – 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) and in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information because if the 
markets are aware of the Council’s 
investment strategies and decision making 
mechanism, it may well put the Council at a 
commercial disadvantage against other 
investors operating in similar markets and 
may hinder the Council obtaining 
investments at the best value.  

Nick 
Cummings/ 
Cllr Harvey 

8.55 pm 49 - 92



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

4

12.  Project Management Dashboard
To receive an update on the status of current 
Council projects.

A confidential presentation will be given in 
relation to risks on confidential projects. 

It will be necessary to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the 
presentation due to the fact that it will contain 
exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 and by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006, Paragraph 3 – Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information 
because procurements are due to be or are 
taking place in relation to these projects and 
making the public aware of these prior to 
documentation being finalised may distort 
competition and may impact on the Council’s 
ability to obtain best value.

Sandy 
Muirhead/ Cllr  
Boughtflower

9.20 pm 93 - 152

13.  Task Groups - update
The Chairman will update the Committee on 
discussions with officers regarding the 
setting up of a task group to look at the 
Council’s consultations with residents.

Chairman 9.30 pm

14.  Committee meeting change of date
To agree the change from the scheduled 
date of Wednesday 11 September 2019 to 
Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 7.30pm.

Chairman

15.  Work Programme
To review the work undertaken by the 
Committee in the past Municipal year and 
consider any matters the Committee wishes 
to add to the work programme for the next 
Municipal year.

Chairman 9.35 pm 153 - 154



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

5

16.  Exclusion of Press and Public
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public in 
relation to items 10 and/or 11 on this 
agenda, in view of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 and by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006.

Chairman 9.40 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
15 January 2019

Present:
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Chairman)

Councillor J.G. Kavanagh (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

S. Capes
R. Chandler
A.E. Friday
A.T. Jones

V.J. Leighton
D. Saliagopoulos
A. Sapunovas
J.R. Sexton

R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

Apologies: Councillors A.L. Griffiths

10/19  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

11/19  Disclosures of Interest 
There were no disclosures of interest from members of the Committee in 
relation to any item on the agenda.

Councillor D. Saliagopoulos requested assurance from the Chairman that she 
had no interest to declare in relation to the exempt Capital Strategy report at 
Item 14 of the agenda, due to her role on Surrey County Council’s Cabinet. 
She further moved a motion of no confidence in the Chairman which was 
seconded by Councillor J. Sexton.

The Monitoring Officer explained that the requirement to disclose interests of 
a pecuniary or non-pecuniary nature or a conflict of interest, was a personal 
responsibility upon each councillor. He outlined the nature of each type of 
interest and confirmed that a position on the Cabinet of Surrey County Council 
did not fall into any category of interest in relation to any item on the agenda. 

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that as a vote of no confidence 
in the Chairman was not an item on the agenda before them, or related to any 
disclosure of interest, that they did not need to consider it. 

At a request from Councillor Saliagopoulos for clarity on Councillor Mooney’s 
interests due to her roles on Surrey County Council and Spelthorne Borough 
Council, the Monitoring Officer agreed to confirm in writing the requirements 
relating to disclosures of interests as detailed in the Constitution.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2019 - continued

2

12/19  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No decisions of Cabinet had been called-in.

13/19  Cabinet Forward Plan 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.

14/19  Task Groups 
The Chairman recalled the training session that the Committee had received last 
September which included the role of task groups. She invited the Committee to 
consider whether there were any suitable items on its work programme which would 
benefit from this approach.

Councillor D. Saliagopoulos asked the Chairman to confirm that she had 
updated her Register of interests in relation to her position as a Surrey County 
Councillor. 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the only legal requirement to update the 
Register was following a declaration of a pecuniary interest at a meeting in 
relation to an item on that agenda. Although members are encouraged to 
update their other interests as necessary, there is no ongoing obligation to 
keep the Register updated.

The Monitoring Officer offered to talk further to members about the procedure 
for declarations of interests outside this meeting as this topic was not part of 
the agenda business or related to any item on the agenda.

Members considered whether there was scope for a Task Group to review the 
Council’s property acquisitions before any purchase was completed. The 
Chairman advised the Committee that she had asked officers to report at the 
March meeting on commercial acquisitions and associated risks. This would 
be a more practical way to look at the matter rather than an ongoing process 
of reviewing each individual acquisition. The Committee agreed to the addition 
of this item on the work programme for March 2019. 

The Committee agreed that it would be more useful to consider topics which 
could be reviewed by a task group at the start of the next municipal year. 

As a result of feedback to the Leisure Centre consultation from residents, the 
Chairman proposed that a task group be set up to consider the topic of 
consultation with residents. She would discuss this further with officers and 
report back to the next meeting.

Resolved:
1. To add an item on commercial acquisitions and associated risks to the 

Committee’s work programme for its March 2019 meeting;

2. To consider suitable topics to be reviewed by a task group at the first 
meeting of the next municipal year; and

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2019 - continued

3

3. To receive an update from the Chairman at the next meeting on the 
proposal for a task group to look at consultations with residents.

15/19  Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report 
The Deputy Chief Accountant presented the half-yearly report for Treasury 
Management.

She detailed the headline figures at the end of September 2018: borrowing 
totalled £1,033m, of which £1,008m was loans from the PWLB (Public Works 
Loan Board) and £25m from local authorities. The Council’s investment 
portfolio totalled £68.8m.  This included pooled investment funds of £17.5m 
with an average income return of 4.46%.

Resolved to note the Treasury Management half-yearly report 2018/19.

16/19  Heathrow and southern light railway 
The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth gave a presentation on 
Heathrow expansion and Southern Light Railway (attached to these minutes).
 
The Leader, Councillor I.T.E. Harvey advised members that the Council was 
continuing to engage robustly with Heathrow to secure the best balance in 
terms of the economic benefits versus the impact of expansion, for the 
Borough’s residents. 

Members of the Committee asked about affordable housing for Heathrow key 
workers. The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth advised that the 
Strategic Planning Team would assess whether an expanded Heathrow would 
have a significant impact in terms of the need for additional housing provision 
as part of the review of the Local Plan. The Council has also said that it would 
be happy to build and manage housing for
[...]
gnating it with 
Fields in Trust (FIT) status.

The Chairman invited Cath Moore to make a statement on behalf of Staines 
Park Residents (SPR) Group. She referred to the collaborative engagement 
between the SPR Group and the Council and was pleased the Council had 
recognised the strength of feeling of residents and designated Staines Park 
with FIT status.

She detailed the issues which had raised concerns for residents about the 
way the consultation was undertaken. She expressed her gratitude to 
councillors for the cross-party support of residents. 

Mr O’Neil thanked Ms Moore for her feedback and noted the issues she 
raised. He advised that the Council was using lessons learned from the first 
phase consultation in considering how to resource the future consultation 
process and take forward proposals for a new Spelthorne Leisure Centre.

Resolved to note the outcome of the Council’s first phase consultation on its 
plans for a new Spelthorne Leisure Centre.

19/19  Project Management Dashboard 
The Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation presented an update 
report on the progress of projects and their outcomes across the Council.

Members commended officers for their work on improving the format and 
content of the update reports. The Committee queried the omission of 
confidential information on the property development reports relating to risks 
and requested that this be included in a Part 2 (confidential) report at the 
March meeting in order that the members could effectively scrutinise the 
matter before them. The Chairman agreed that in view of the disclosure of 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2019 - continued

5

commercially sensitive material the Leader should see the reports before their 
release. 

Resolved:
1. to note the update on Corporate Project Management and
2. to request information on risks relating to the Council’s property 

development projects be included in the report at the next meeting of 
the Committee. This report to be sent to the Leader in the first instance.

20/19  Work Programme 
The Committee noted the work programme for the last meeting of the 
Municipal year subject to the inclusion of an item on Commercial acquisitions 
and their associated risks. 

21/19  Exempt Business 
It was moved, seconded and

Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

22/19  Exempt Item - Capital Strategy Report 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

The Chief Executive and Head of Corporate Governance presented the 
exempt report on the draft Capital Strategy, ahead of its consideration by the 
Cabinet.  The aim of the Capital Strategy was to provide a clear and concise 
account to residents and other stakeholders of how the Council is going to 
prioritise its capital expenditure in the short, medium and long-term, and how 
it manages risks with respect to delivering those capital objectives.

The Strategy was supported by other documents including Asset 
Management plans and Treasury Management plans.  It provided an overview 
of why, where and how capital would be spent in order to contribute to the 
provision of services for residents, and to meet some of the Council’s wider 
strategic aims.

Members remarked on the Council’s professionalism in developing its capital 
strategy and seeking assistance from other companies and advisors, in order 
to maintain services for residents. 

Resolved to note and endorse the report on a draft Capital Strategy and  
congratulate officers on the professionalism of their approach.

Page 11



This page is intent
[...]
s

 Waste frame directive

 Public resource 

 Parliamentary questions & public enquiries
WasteDataFlow went operational in April 2004, as a web based system developed 
for local authorities in England, Scotland, Northern Ireland and Wales to report 
essential information on municipal waste collection and management. The system 
was developed to replace a number of the traditional municipal waste management 
surveys, providing a single comprehensive data return and more frequent monitoring 
of progress against Article 5 of the Landfill Directive.

In addition to the input to WDF the JET officers collate their own statistics to enable 
us to better understand the effect of fly tipping on our own local communities, and 
also to enable us to better identify “hot spots” and perpetrators.

1.10 Data taken from WDF which works on base costs for a specific activity indicates 
the costs of removing fly tipping over the last 3 years is as follows:

 2016 £76,605
 2017 £92,790
 2018 £92,398

1.11 Spelthorne’s monitoring of fly tipping indicated in the table and graph at 1.13 
indicates that there has been a steady increase of the number of reported fly tips 
since the changes were implemented at Charlton Lane in 2016. 

1.12 It is important to note that other changes may have contributed to this 
increase, these include improved monitoring & reporting, greater communication on 

Page 37



the work of the JET, fly tipping campaigns. National increases should also be taken 
into consideration, during 2016/17 there was a 16% increase on the previous year.

1.13 Spelthorne fly tipping data

 2016 735 fly tips
 2017 1007 fly tips
 2018 1050 fly tips

Fly tips 2016 2017 2018
Jan 55 75 83
Feb 46 52 79
Mar 72 92 78
Apr 53 92 83
May 45 93 111
Jun 63 92 114
Jul 45 94 80
Aug 72 85 109
Sep 89 65 96
Oct 64 87 87
Nov 73 113 62
Dec 58 67 68

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2016 2017 2018

Fly-tip figures 2016-2018

1.14 The National Fly
[...]
ng on alternate weeks 

from in excess of 40,000 properties in Spelthorne, this is a statutory service 
that we are required to provide for all of the boroughs domestic properties.

1.2 We also provide a garden waste collection service from 11,469 properties on 
alternate weeks, this is a paid for non-statutory subscription service.

1.3 The 3 in 1 weekly service is also provided whereby food waste, small waste 
electrical items and textiles are collected at the same time. 

1.4 The 3 in 1 collections vary from week to week and the take up service for food 
waste is approx. 33%. It is not possible to provide figures for textiles and 
electrical items as these items are placed out on a very ad-hoc basis.

1.5 Missed bins are not defined as complaints unless we have failed to collect a 
reported missed by the end of the next working day. It is reasonable to accept 
that mistakes do occur when collecting up to approx. 40,000 wheeled bins on 
a weekly basis.

1.6 There are many reason why bins are reported as missed. These can vary 
from genuine missed bins to access issues, contamination, bins not out and 
residents being generally confused about collection schedules, what to place 
in the various bins, open bin lids and excess waste.

1.7 We regularly work with the residents, management companies and the 
boroughs housing associations to overcome some of these issues as we 
realise that errors do happen when separating waste. This is especially so in 
the case of bulk bins which mainly service flat type developments.

1.8 We are required to report nationally on 2 indicators:

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 NI191 Decrease in residual domestic waste per household

 NI192  Increase in recycling rate
1.9 We report locally on 1 KPI which is the % of missed bins reported and 

collected within 24 hours.
1.10 There is no longer a requirement for councils to report nationally their missed 

bin numbers and it is therefore difficult to compare ourselves with other local 
authori
[...]
 therefore agreed that a proportion of 
the funding from any disposal of the multi-storey car park would be set aside 
to improve the car parking situation in Ashford, in recognition of the significant 
level of local concern from residents.

1.3 Since that date, the Council has been considering other options for 
redevelopment of the multi-storey car park site.

1.4 In view of ongoing concerns over parking provision in this area, a study was 
commissioned by Spelthorne to study the current supply and demand for 
parking within Ashford Town Centre at different times of the day and week, 
whilst also identifying recommendations on how the town centre could be 
improved.  This study (by Markides Associates) was undertaken in June 
2018.

1.5 The main conclusions from their study relating to parking were:
(a) The town centre is popular and busy with few vacancies, and the 

catchment quite local;
(b) Surveys have shown that only around 44% of shoppers access Ashford 

by car, so access by other modes is important;

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



(c) Parking supports the town centre and is quite convenient.  People like 
the easy access to and within the centre; 

(d) Most of the existing parking use was found to be for short durations of 
stay, with the majority of visitors to the centre staying for less than two 
hours.  This was similar for the multi-storey car park and the parking on 
Church Road, where stays are limited to a maximum of two hours;

(e) There was considerable spare parking (estimated at 196 spaces on 
weekdays and 224 on Saturday).  Excluding the railway station and 
Tesco car parks (which serve particular functions), the spare capacity in 
the area remained at 150 spaces on a weekday/Saturday;

(f) On-street parking was well-used, although there were still spare spaces;
(g) The Tesco and Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) car parks 

experienced higher occupancy levels, reaching capacity at certain times 
of the day or week;

(h) The multi-storey
[...]
e 49

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



March 2019

Review of Work undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny in 2018-19

Meeting date Topic
The role of Overview and Scrutiny
Capital and revenue outturn 2017/18 

July 2018

Project Management update

Review of Community Safety
Treasury Management Strategy Annual Report
Temporary Flood Defence Scheme – EA update

September 2018

Project Management update 

Air Quality - review
Capital Strategy presentation
Budget Issues 2019/20 to 2020/21 presentation
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q2

November 2017

Houses in Multiple Occupation – Article 4 Direction

Capital Strategy – pre-Scrutiny
Heathrow and Southern Light Railway - update
Housing Options update
Leisure Centre consultation review
Treasury Management half-yearly report

January 2019

Project Management update

SW Rail update
Fly Tipping - review
Recycling and Waste collections - review
Commercial Investments and management of risks - review
Parking in Ashford - review
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3

March 2019

Project Management update

Page 153

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 9 Month Capital Monitoring (Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected Outturn
	Copy of Capital Monitoring P.09 Dec 1819

	7 9 Month Revenue Monitoring (Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected Outturn
	Copy of Revenue Report Dec 2018 for Briefing

	8 Fly Tipping
	9 Recycling and Waste collections
	10 Review of Parking in Ashford - update
	11 Commercial Investments and management of risks
	Appendix 1 - Deloitte report
	Appendix 2 - Summary of returns by investment assets

	12 Project Management Dashboard
	02) Appendix 1 - Corporate Project Dashboard Jan - Mar 2019 - O&S v0
	03) Appendix 2 - Corporate Project Dashboard - Project Detail Jan - Mar 2019 - O&S v2
	04) Appendix 3 - Corporate Project Register for O&S Mar 2019 v1

	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
19 March 2019

Present:
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Chairman)

Councillor J.G. Kavanagh (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

S. Capes
R. Chandler
A.E. Friday

A.L. Griffiths
A.T. Jones
A. Sapunovas

J.R. Sexton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

Apologies: Councillors Q.R. Edgington, V.J. Leighton and 
D. Saliagopoulos

In attendance: Councillors  I.T.E. Harvey, H. Williams, D. Patel
Councillors N. Gething and N. Islam – Agenda item 10 only -
Review of parking in Ashford

78/19  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

79/19  Disclosures of Interest 
Councillor Mooney declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8, Fly Tipping, in 
relation to her role as a County Councillor.  

80/19  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No decisions of Cabinet had been called in.

81/19  Cabinet Forward Plan 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.

82/19  9 Month Capital Monitoring (Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected Outturn 
The Committee considered a report on capital expenditure covering the period 
April to December 2018.  

The acquisition of assets scheme had been separated from the other items to 
provide more clarity.  The underspend in this area was largely due to works 
on a number of projects being delayed until the next financial year.  An 
explanation was given of the fluctuations in the corporate management 
budget figures.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 March 2019 - continued

2

It was suggested that the Committee may want to keep a watchful eye on the 
fluctuations over the next 12 months.

Resolved to note the capital spend.

83/19  9 Month Revenue Monitoring (Q3 Oct to Dec) & Projected 
Outturn 

The Committee considered a report on revenue expenditure covering the 
period April to December 2018.

Resolved to note the report.

84/19  Fly Tipping 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services presented a report to the 
Committee on fly tipping.  The report explained where responsibility lay for the 
collection and disposal of waste and recycling materials, the management of 
fly tipping and provided statistics for the period 2016 to 2018.

In 2016, Surrey County Council introduced charges at recycling centres for 
residents dumping more than one bag of chargeable waste and no longer 
accepted trade waste at the Charlton Lane site.  Whilst there was no direct 
evidence to suggest that the charges had directly resulted in the number of fly 
tips and other factors, such as improved reporting and awareness campaigns 
needed to be taken into consideration; there had been a significant increase 
in reported instances of fly tipping since 2016.  The data was as follows:

Spelthorne Fly Tipping Data
2016 735 fly tips
2017 1007 fly tips
2018 1050 fly tips

Members were concerned at the increase in fly tipping and a number of 
questions were asked about the use of CCTV, where responsibility for costs 
lay, and the different type of waste that was dumped.  The Head of 
Neighbourhood Services agreed to investigate the possibility of general 
categorisation of types of fly tipping.

Resolved to note the report.

85/19  Recycling and Waste collections 
A report was presented to the Committee on the recycling and waste 
collections detailing the percentage of missed bins reported and collected 
within 24 hours in Spelthorne.  This information is not required to be reported 
nationally, however following a number of Freedom of Information requests 
the results were published in the national media which showed Spelthorne’s 
results to be significantly lower than many other authorities at 16 bins per 
1000, a percentage of less than 1%.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 March 2019 - continued

3

There is a reduction in the types of plastic being recycled as there is no 
market for them with resultant higher costs for doing so.  

Jackie Taylor, Group Head of Neighbourhood Services, advised that we are 
working with Surrey County Council as part of their campaigns and also 
independently to target areas to reduce waste by making people aware of the 
benefits of recycling.

The Committee asked a number of questions relating to recycling and 
rejection rates at the recycling centre.  They were advised that the rejection 
rate is quite low (no load was rejected in the last six weeks) and in the event 
of a rejected load, the operators are required to say which vehicle went in and 
identify the location of the contaminated part of the load.  The area where the 
waste was collected can then be identified and residents advised of the 
problem, shown images, and offered assistance to understand what is 
recyclable.  

The need to reduce residual household waste was emphasised.  Residents 
are permitted to put additional items alongside their bin on recycling week but 
not for the household waste.  

The separate collection of food waste from blocks of flats was regarded as a 
more problematic area.  Some flats are suited to this and residents can be 
reluctant to participate as they have no control over the waste.  A newly 
appointed recycling officer who previously worked on the introduction of food 
waste with Surrey will be working with residents on this issue.

Resolved to note the report.

86/19  Review of Parking in Ashford - update 
The Committee considered a report on parking issues in Ashford town centre.  
A study by an independent consultant concluded that:

 The town centre is popular and busy with few vacancies
 Surveys have shown that around 44% of shoppers travel to Ashford by 

car and so other modes of transport are important
 Most of the existing parking use was for short durations of less than 2 

hours
 There was considerable spare parking, excluding the railway station 

and Tesco car park
 The multi-storey car park was very poorly used
 Evidence of lack of enforcement of restriction on parking length of stay 
 Improvements to the landscaping design could create more on-street 

parking

A three month enforcement exercise to understand underlying parking issues 
in the area had proved useful and positive feedback was received, particularly 
from local businesses.  A further 3 month enforcement exercise will start in 
March 2019 to provide us with further data, the results of which will be used 
with the information gained from the initial exercise and the independent 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 March 2019 - continued

4

parking study to identify improvements needed to parking provision in Ashford 
town centre.

There was discussion about how to engage with local businesses using 
spaces for employees and visitors who outstayed their allotted time, using 
different approaches but making them aware of the benefits to Ashford from 
an environmental and parking perspective.

It was reported that at a recent Economic Development Group businesses in 
Ashford had expressed concern about parking issues and charges.  The 
Group Head of Neighbourhood Services gave the background to historic 
parking charges at the multi-storey car park for local businesses which had 
been increased but were still very cheap in comparison to the standard 
charges.

A suggestion of using a clock face card to display in car windows was 
suggested however this would require significant manpower.  An alternative of 
on-street parking with a machine allowing the first hour free would need to be 
initiated by the County Council. 

The possibility of changing slip road parking in the main street to a no parking 
zone area had not been considered at this stage, due to the huge cost 
involved.

Resolved to note the report and the additional enforcement exercise for 
Ashford town centre.

87/19  Exclusion of Press and Public 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

88/19  Commercial Investments and management of risks 
Nick Cummings, Property and Development Manager, presented a report to 
the Committee on the Council’s commercial investments and outlined the 
management of associated risks.  An independent report produced by Deloitte 
had also been made available to the Committee members.

Nick Cummings, the Leader of the Council and Councillor Williams responded 
to a number of questions raised by members of the Committee.

Resolved to note the report.

89/19  Project Management Dashboard 
The Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation presented her report 
to the Committee.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 March 2019 - continued

5

Updates were provided on a number of development projects.  It was 
confirmed that alternative sites for the Spelthorne Leisure Centre 
replacements were still being assessed.

Resolved to note the report.

90/19  Task Groups - update 
A suggestion had been made at the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2019, that a task group should be set up to look at the 
Council’s consultation process with residents.  As the membership of the 
Committee was likely to change following the elections in May it was 
proposed that a task group was set up following the ACM.

It was resolved that a task group should be set up following the Annual 
Council Meeting and membership of the task group should be delegated to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman appointed at the Annual 
Council Meeting on 23 May 2019.

91/19  Committee meeting change of date 
The Committee Members agreed the proposed change from the scheduled 
date of Wednesday 11 September 2019 to Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 
7.30pm.

92/19  Work Programme 
The Committee noted the review of the Work Programme over the course of 
the year. 

The Committee was asked to consider including in the work programme 
matters relating to consultation with residents in regard to Heathrow Airport 
Limited (HAL).  Concern was expressed that their approach to recording of 
notes and minutes of consultations with residents was very informal and it 
was thought it may be helpful for the committee to consider scrutinising HAL’s 
consultation process and procedures with residents.  

It was agreed that this should be added to the Committee’s work programme.

It was proposed and agreed that Surrey Fire and Rescue Service are invited 
to attend a meeting with the Committee to discuss the rationale behind the 
proposed changes to the service detailed in their Making Surrey Safer Plan 
which was open for consultation.  It was noted that the report refers to 
Fordbridge Fire Station rather than Ashford Fire Station.  A meeting to be 
arranged after Annual Council Meeting on 23 May but before the end of the 
consultation if possible.  


